RADIO CONTROLLED ELECTRIC POWERED OFF-ROAD RECREATIONAL VEHICLE

CAR GRUSHER

DOUBLESSS

e

DARE 4WD

* DUAL MOTORS! REALISTIC CAR CRUSHING ACTION WITH TWICE THE POWER!
« 4-WHEEL STEERING! TIGHT-TURNING MANEUVERABILITY!
* FULLY-INDEPENDENT LONG-TRAVEL DOUBLE WISHBONE SUSPENSION WITH DUAL SHOCK
ABSORBERS ON EACH WHEEL!
* HIGH-QUALITY HEAVY DUTY “ROTARY” SPEED CONTROLLER WITH SILVER CONTACTS
(INCLUDED).
« TWO-POWERFUL LeMANS “STOCK 05" MOTORS (INCLUDED).
* GIANT SIZE TIRES FOR EASY ROLLING. STRONG, LIGHT WEIGHT, CHROME-PLATED NYLON
WHEELS.
* SCALE NISSAN PICKUP TRUCK BODY. MANY DETAILED PARTS ADD COMPLETE REALISM.
« STRONG, LIGHT ABS TUB CHASIS.

*« SPEED CONTROLLER AND RADIO GEAR MOUNT INSIDE ENCLOSED CHASSIS FOR
PROTECTION.

« BATTERY 7.2V-1200/1700 mAh NiCd (NOT INCLUDED)
« RADIO CONTROL SYSTEM/2-CHANNEL (NOT INCLUDED)
1:10 SCALE i

RADIO: 2-CHANNEL
BATTERY: 7.2V, 1200MA NICD
(NOT INCLUDED)

! Tl MNEST MADED CONTROL MODELS

ENTIRE CONTENTS © COPYRIGHT 1988 Hﬂﬂ_ﬂfm INC. KIT NO. 3106 |

LW b s ]



THINGS YOU WILL NEED BESIDES THIS KIT

2 CHANNEL RADIO SYSTEM CHECK YOUR RADIO SYSTEM REQUIRED TOOLS
A two channel, twa servo mdic confrol Syshm i Fellow the nsinuciions that came with your radio These ool ARE indluded in the Dou
e b, T T nos st 0 check out s perafon o et Oesh
TRANSMITTER | S BN o Desries (ol 7 % 8 1 e
ﬁi‘ SERVOS imuite). The peeher | powhend B 106 1.5mm Allen Wrench | 7

iﬂ.. Iﬂl.jrh7:.;&| j | :

f Grease <3
{1 el Type

These ARE NOT included with the

Double Dare.
,% BATTERY PACK ’ -
_ A frcell Tl configuration 7.2V batiery similar 1o the shape ——
of the babieries shawn here & required. The Kyosho 42310 Phillips Screw Driver
anid the Byosha 2306 are very good choices -
RECEIVER . S | Standard Screw Driver
' | t‘,ﬂ psmger | |O—— [ )
. ! T el 5.5mm and Tmm
Mote: Lise only radio frequencies spectf: B, f ) - g
bcally ulkﬁﬂtﬂ io nmr:sl:x:uﬂlﬂuln Tj-nudﬂs e = —
such as R/C cors & 1. In the Linite No.2306 7.2V No. 2310 /.
§ within the * h :
T A e o Power Batery Sprint Batery
other frequencies i both legal and dan-
L adicio CHARGER
Needle Nose Yo
You'll need & cherger fo charge vour batteny, Kyosho offers s Pliers
OPTIONAL MOTORS fw ifeent e cesigned fo 6-cef ast charging. here are s
b veny populer models,
The Doubde Dare comes with powerful
Lebdans “Stock 05 mokars, H you wish EHARGERS =
to upgrade the Double Dare with more Model | Name Time | 21® Features B

%undmﬂm WHHWHT:J
&4 ar even ine morior. All |
Ma. Power Quick | 15.25 7.2V 6-Call Charging
ﬂh::mwﬁ“:;reﬁr:ﬁpﬁf 2: 2326 Charger Min. | 0% w/Bullt-In Timer Habiby Kalfe
firnar. Choose the rrabar Haal will bese suil
r needs, Ask r local dealer far
}n::.}:m hﬂmmi:n. i Mo 20 Charges 07 Cell with

1849 Muiti Charger 1l Min. 0% varkahle current adusmmeni
POWER QUICK CHARGERS
i, = ‘
|::"=ERJ v ""‘-.:“1{?-" ) Masking Tape | -
@ ——
. 3- Paint Brush
LeM LeM L -
ans Elans EIMmMans
480T 480G 2408 #2326 #1849
IMPORTANT! BEFORE YOU BEGIN METRIC NUTS AND BOLTS
This | tsticated model with a large number of moving parts. Before you begin All muts and balts used thraughout ihis kit are metric size. There-
H;nfhi.ﬁﬁihh a InuhT“rhTuugh ,|:: ﬂg: ,,:,; these instructions carefully 1o decide fore, some of the notalions may not be Bamikar o you, An M3 nui
whether or nol you are ready for this challenge! If you do nat feel that this ype of is.a 3 millimeter {Imm) nut. An M3x15 m;.l.' s 15mm Iml':?iﬂnrl
model Is for you, it may be refurned bo the deaber as long as it s NEW and UNUSED. 3mm In diameter. Some round parts may labeied as a “dmm
UNDER NG CIRCUMSTANCES CAN YOUR DEALER ACCEPT A KIT FOR Washer" {ifls would be & washer with a 4mm Inside diamater) or a
RETURM IF ASSEMBLY HAS ALREADY BEGLNI H this is not what you bargainad “Imm Bushing" {a bushing with a 3mim inside dismeter)
far, then go no ferther and retwrn this kit o the dealer immediarely. BUT, if a linle h |
maintenance doesn’t bother yau and the thrill of high perfarmance driving is far you, Al various points throughoul the manual these parts are labeled and
then don't hesitate another minule! Read Mrough this eniire manual throughly to pictured [n thelr achual size on the lelt bond side of the pege. For
farmiliarize yoursall with the parts and methods of construction used belore achually vour reference, 1 millbmeter equals appresimately 039 inches
starfing ‘o build.
M3x15 SCREW 4mm WASHER
WARRANTY INFORMATION o

Your model 15 under warranty for & perdod of 90 davs. IF the 15 Amm

modiel you purchased is defecive when you receive i, Kyosho's SR e

a#muﬁ U'EI,-. f-muII: Iarrllu,.IerdI rmr:::f of replace af their wﬁ:

ihe m withioad charge, [ you mrmy problems, enc

prn:&i E: purcha&tiuﬂh 'fi:lt:!imnﬁ J:rn:iH!_rrEldH:IEItr.r Fil‘luhh'.i:grleiir':;cgté: SELF TAPPING I_Em SCREW

161 lerstale Lirlve, mpalgn, W *

0007, a ] ~ Has a tapered 2nd m

Coarse Threads 1
(B Fing Threads
cENTIRE CONTENTS i v St
COPYRIGHT 1988 HOBBICO, INC. i will bse marked “gcrew”

e



GEAR BOX ASSEMBLY (A)

Assembile wo of these

MOTE: All D) parts can be
found on plashic pans free

b

@ UNIVERSAL mm'r/f’

© GEAR BOX HOUSING

The ledi tide gear box housing is marked with the lefer
“A" to help identidy.

IDLE GEAR

D-4
%ﬂmﬁ PIN % © DIFFERENTIAL
' / SIDE GEAR
f Fi

i/

# lll_.-"
M8 WASHER / @ DIFFERENTIAL

IDLE GEARSHAFTS .....ccoiciininn Jﬂ!mﬁHﬁFl'
[o | | Wherever you see this symbol, /
DIFFERENTIAL JOINT SHAFT ., | P aease
[ , i) V.
chisgiaer oAy . 9, @ IDLE GEARSHAFT |
—1 i ¥
MABUSHING .......ooovvovroronenn i e @ M4 BUSHING |

NOTE: M isvery important to thoroughly R ; @ M4 BUSHING

i lubricate the gears & gear shafls during 0 IDLE GEAR (METAL)
assembly. Lise grease lberally, bt do

ot Tl

| the Cear Biox.

GEAR BOX ASSEMBLY  Asscrnble swoof these.

Mount the side gear {irst

—— before the :
M3x12 S/T SCREW T‘?‘ —@, bt i the counter gear
. S/T Scraws. They can easily %
o5 sirip out the plastic
| W
\ \% COUNTER :
BUILD 2 GEAR BOXES | ,., ® R SHAFT
\ ¢ D-3 (Ridge laces out),
1 - ¥ 3 ._,-"
o, _~ @COUNTER GEAR
A - ~ D-2
. ,a*"f D-3 [Ridge faces owl),
= _,f’f
o D-4
. 1 PP _~~ @ GEARBOX
M8 WASHERS ................... 2 (@~ };"B" HOUSING
: - gt S
W S T :
(i} DIFFEHEHTIEE - e SEU RS @ £5
CROWN GEAR e~ N
Ao Lo g‘; ol W M8 WASHER
© DIFFERENTIAL QI8 BT s [fof & e, /
BEVEL GEARS a2 & =
M3 x 125/T SCREWS .. ... " Wl“ [ 0 0 \Fu L3
@ DIFFERENTIAL @ . -
(et SIDE GEAR @ @ P
COUNTER GEAR SHAFT ... £ * ol T
] ssembded, check for 4 @ &“'}
I m:r;:m , check lor free (Rounded Side in Firsl) L
s © UNIVERSAL
JOINT
SUSPENSION ARM ASSEMBLY © M3PIVOT BALL
BALL SEAT
G:m HEE&EJ‘TSCHEWE..-....m .'-\._ .L]
PPER
(IESTNNED M3 x 28 SCREWS ... : <7 e caniol nct SUSPENSION
o fighden rhe ARM
B> BallSeat o the 5MM BUSHINGS
O;{h 8MM PIVOT BALL . . . ... ... 8 SN ) = M2 x 6 5/T SCREW
oL ﬁ B " Assernibiir four suspension
' \ units — 2 lefr & 2 right
) sides. Carefully notice the
BMM BALL SEATS --ccccocviiiiiiin — 2 & posilion of the krschle
ll arms. The shaded anea is
mounied foward the
center. See Step 5 fo
Y B . o 'ﬂﬂ”"ll
i SMM BUSHING .. ........ 2] Mounit The kiuekle Pl £ S
) E "-H "
STOPPE Al knuckle arms are marked for ideniification on @ LOWER
KNUCHKLE STOPPER - 4 the Inside rim, The lefer A" 15 Tor the lefi side SUSPENSION
(Coodd) M3 x 28 SCREW & tive lemes B is Tor the right side ARM

3.



CHASSIS CONSTRUCTION

NOTE: Mound the
other gear box in the
same Tashion on thi

site side of the . - |
1555, |
M3 x 16 S/T SCREWS M3x12S/T Tl - _
~-SCREWS |
: 4 i
h... | ﬁﬂx IF*
I v S :ﬁ‘ -“-
T
III'I = # i
.
2 —%
— 3mm WASHER
M3 x 8 S/T SCREWS
o o [ha niot fighien the (ront
wntl later.
M3 x 12 ST SCREW . . . . . . . . 5 M3x165/T SCREWS
(e M3x125/TSCREWS E"
MIxBSTSCREW . ., ....... 4
Jmm WASHER . . . . . ... o
® g
SUSPENSION ARM INSTALLATION
Black dods indicate plvot ball
locations,
= [ F {f
) ——
[ o
= i P U U % =5~ 12 SUSPENSION SHAFT(B)
- A0 ,,e_ A |
)
= . "-f '-_'.'..
L] wﬁ{nu ; o b
M3 x § 5T SCREW 4 T 2 S P E*ﬂ 58mm PIVOT BALLS
(s § - / f v SUSPENSION

41 SUSPENSION STOPPER .4

(]

(7) 5.8BMM PIVOT BALL . .12
[BILVER]

¢

&0 SUSPENSION SHAFT (A) .4
" (LONGER)

4> N
K‘m
® 5.8mm
Tightenscrews pVOT BALLS

50 The suspan-

h .f
d |
sroothhy, gl J‘1.]‘,,_

slnn:anfr:mre

L~ ] L SHAFT(A)
u '—-—-—

&% SUSPENSION SHAFT (B) .4
{SHORTER)

m @ SUSPENSION SHAFT (A)  Acsermbled in
__| @ SUSPENSION STOPPER Step 3
M3 x 8 5/T SCREWS




@ RADIO CONTROL UNIT

- SERVO HORN
ANTENNA —1 _
SERVO
9 Follow manulachiness
ON/OFF instructions bor bafes-
SWITCH lies cur charging.
b o

THROTTLE
CONTROL
= STEERING
(@ ANTENNA CONTROL
— _-%
o SPEED CONTROL
TOMOTOR HARNESS

RESISTOR
O BATTERY -
WIRES CONNECTOR
:Iif’:vd EET“%\" Gow page 15 or oparations chech gubde

SPEED CONTROL INSTALLATION

 M2x105/T SCREW
— M3x12S/TSCREW @ 45mmBALLEND '@ THROTTLE CONTROL ROD

-

The hale
should ba
1w from
center,

I_I'_Z

65mm ACTUALSIZE ———=

=

F-1 SPEED CONTROLLER

MOUNT 1 Senvo Hom and
Conired Rod shauld
i DOUBLE-SIDED TAPE . . .1 beat 890 angle. |
AP e

o

g.l_<=,';}n-

M3Ix125TSCHEW . . ... .. -2 Catiim high parfcemancs parns Hee the Eyosho Spes Control regure nxdme
Pl i oo o ecdurs cuntifued rahiskshily in cpetaton. We sugrese Chat o

Gm petinnn the lollowing maimsenancs procsilees allss nasiy day of iscng (e
condmmed peak parlorimence

M2x10SCREW . ... ...... 1

Ratimers cefder BGH A" 18 dillmasiitdile

Innpect wite baklusg nula “F el T o Uginnoss. Tigees il 0ooss

Er [£] _

Iﬂ:".ﬁmmﬁﬁu.....qq+...|

@ M0 nalng mdo, Bemose wirs holdmg mits B oand 107 o dismeemblo comacs g, Eipgily

Chock ooaisat ' D for drss verios] mus el

machanerr far c e WWirn

= Terminsl
Bl §.5mm BALLEND . . . .. .. 1 4, Cwnen all chest aunid dut from the coiitact pad atsan E aedl 'F*. A pahiil scises
oy i b i Lo Baie e RS CORTRCT i aeas |

|: G 'r'_.-. | & Hanmsemibes mpasd conteollo Spring ._.____ﬁ
i! SPEEﬂ H I_ H 'I 6 Al esssmmbly , pota ke Apeed soalrailEs (hrouagh mu full Tvement Cyoie

A Make sige thé cannpod ol T cigsss ol giadke are ol the we note T ann G0 1
[t s l! i i, 1Pl oo Wil My ey mipeom e

1L Ol that Uhe pepply et berenieadn 'H' aed 07 e dresly 0 the oo wheniim |
tracrwee] Al WS Pl dharmaan

Tha Kyoshe Spesd Coptrol oomes wath sn anicpdod warmnnty, H @ showdd
tegist b pule af Tl wp operae, piease oo Kyvosbss o authorsed S e
{ncaiety for wamastty repaa or sepista el




E STEERING SERVO

SERVO MOUNTING

BRACKET
A3 ——

Imm WASHER

(©

M3 xBSTSCREW. . .1

(s

M3 x 12 ST SCREW

(hmtt
M3 NUT (FLANGED) . . . . .2

©f

M2 x 6 5T SCREW

&

M3Imm NUT
(FLAMGED)

Diepending on the size
/ Mons miﬂ sed
1+
Innszr;]? i ’-
'i'f;f A3 e
-l SERVO MOUNTING
: BRACKET  3mm WASHER
“ M3x125/T €
=~ _7SCREW
% “ SERVO HORN
l ﬁ' P ; (Included)
;ﬂ‘. o " SERVO HORN SCREW
(Inchuded with Radia)

.
o
-

E

/ 3
¥ 1
7
]

| r'l'|'|l:EJ

:

Miske zure the Servo
is parallel with sarvo edige af
rurral,

NOTE: All 2" parts can be found an plassic
nans bee

g SERVO SLIDE RAIL

SLIDE RAIL END
A-5B —

@ 5.8mm PIVOT BALLS

Aszemble the rear shide
rall in the same manmer.

M3x8STSCREW. .., ...

(Jrrim

5.8mm PIVOT BALL

Om (SILVER)

A

— M3 x85/T SCREWS

Aftach these parts phier the A-4 shde
rall has beer inatalkecl.

A-5A
SLIDE RAIL END

A-d
SERVO SLIDE RAIL

1'\-_"\.
CHASSIS

NOTE: Al A" pans can be fund on plastic
parts troe




M3 xBS/TSCREW

Axljuisd e servo mouniing brack-
ity Ad 5o ihere is 2mm clearance

Irnsdall ihie re-
e (il

B5TSCREW ., . . .3
e et all phagss amd
w check {or proper. -
ooseraion

M3 x Bmm SCREW . . . .2

f:_ Be sure the re-

against the slidi
mm WASHER . . . . . . 2 ol

© —
T

Mote: After the servo s mounied, fighten

EDOUBLE-SIDED TAPE .| }{T‘.—__l‘*::: % i 21, the M3 x B 5/T Screws from Step 4.
| - =

o g0mm =

STEERING ROD INSTALLATION

M3xBSTSCREW M3x12sT RODHOLDERA-6
M3 x 125T '~ SCREW
SCREWS _ Z _ M3WASHER —SCREW.
. .

%-—:___I Grreasie spots on shali

marhed wiify XK

f»{g::\ : . - - W— A-4 SLIDE RAIL

Put a plece of tape here 1o
ke dust out of radio Bay,

Insert both ends of sieer:
irog et Wi each slice radl,

A-6 ROD HOLDER

M3 x 12STSCREW . . .. . .. 4 | A-4 SLIDE RAIL o HECERERSWITCH
M3x8STSCREW. ... .... 2
_SWITCH PLATE
(jtto " lincluded with Radio
3mm WASHER . . ... ..... 2
@ a\%
——— Screws provided with Radio
D AND SUSPENSION ARM ASSEMBLY
TIERG S5mm WASHER
WHEELSHAFT | <2~ T
@ ', ) s ;
! 1Y \{J 2 Ny 3
48mm ACTUAL SIZE ) P4 )
O SmmWASHER . . . ... .. .. 4 . ) 'I - y
W=
(4] WHEEL SHAFT , .. ... 4 oy g e yud ; @;\

rods bo thread.
SUSPENSION ' e -
O '€ (@) 5.8mm BALLEND . . . .8 SHAFT “A™ D-3AXLE E:‘_’i:"ﬁ'}:",;:ﬂ; the s E

pension shafl




SHOCK ABSORBER ASSEMBLY

Assemble 4 ofeach hpe. el CK SPRING
Cut 4, Bmm / SHOCK SHAFT

pleces of lubing
E“T‘Ey d@'ﬁ DAMPER M2 x6 ST SCREWS

C-3
M2 x 6 5T SCREWS ;

5.8mm BALL END

h I
% Rotate Bali End

o bt b
17 5.8mm BALL END | atach

&
Brmm RUBRER TUBES . .4
57 SHOCK SHAFT . . . 8 O -
|
[k T .

BUMPER GUARD The Front G

STEERING SERVO

Do riod Ipsert
sCri Rire W

will b brsialiad
in Slep 16,

M3 x 12 5T SCREWS . .I\

(it
M3Ix 12 MACHINE
SCREWS

)

' Mowurit the Front Casand
( T e ot o B! M3 12 ST SCREWS
M3 (FLANGED) NUTS .4 st thi sheeting servo

©f

Mospnt the Malor Ceagard an
. 8] MOTOR GUARD INSTALLATION P e e e
- 'i’
REAR GEAR BOX - . P /%‘
M3x 1257 SCREWS [ s U I _ o ’
ot
; — SPEED CONTROL

A-10

NI

M3 x 12 5T SCREWS . .. ... 6 i y
U \“"\‘ M3 12 ST SCREWS
M3mm LOCK NUT .. ... 1 “'ﬁ. =

|

@ ©




SHOCK TOWERS

M3 NUT

M3 x 25 SCREW Tovasizrs mound

over gquards,  ——

M3 x 25 MACHINE SCREWS . .8

M3x165TSCREWS. . . . . .. ]

(s
Mimm NUTS ... ....... B

SHOCK INSTALLATION

L h
ﬂ:&ﬂ?ﬂ i E% :}; NON-SPRINGED SHOCK
tubing hére.. | A
\ Mount the longer, sprng: o \
- " ‘i SPRINGED SHOCK
- Cut fubing b

RUBBER TUBING
‘M3 LOCK NUT

R, e |
1 L A

=
)

-ll' .E_l- 7 ]
Eiy )
|
\ |
|
Jd

M3 LOCK NUT

MINYLONNUT .. ...... 8 _I @
©

& Bmwm RUBBER TUBING . . . 8




BATTERY HOLDER .

= ; %’”’/ ON/OFF SWITCH

Maount the batsery hold:
er 50 E-3 15 on the same
sicde of the Chassis as the
anSolf satich.

E-3
!EEuIISTSCHEW ........ 4 M3 x 8 ST SCREW
PAIRRLRRALL
MIxBSTSCREW., .. ...... 3 ﬁ
[:W ——HOOK PIN
WHOOKPIN . . ...... vs i)
(g E M3 x 125T SCREW
M3 x 85T SCREW
05R (GOLD LABELED)
NEGATIVE
MOTOR INSTALLATION | oo
—— FRONT MOTOR
K WIRE
SPEED CONTROL BLACKWIRE BLAC _ 05 (SILVER LABELED)

(-JBLACK WIRE
REAR MOTOR

RED WIRE

{ +)POSITIVE WIRE POSITIVE

Tape hokes an
05R MOTOR

migEar
Insert motor . )
leads through | o
THin the molor coves TR | . _,-"{ R —
an the cul oul lie, PV'\’LH ’_'.___‘U i :
G == S
3 o .
D ‘\kﬁbﬁﬁu — == U =3
MOTOR COVER ? ,Mgf s SPEED CONTROL .
QS5 i the opposie direction than - STEERING SERVO
A

L ihe redir, so doonot sedich
MIixiZ2STSCREWS. . ... ... -4 p;

i 05 MOTOR

M3 x 28 MACHINE SCREWS . . .4

HS}UMHER
7 M3 x 28 SCREW

B
{ [ Y <A/ A9 M3x12STSCREW
1 _5_.' = o 7,
[* e S,
M3mm WASHER. . . . . . ..., A f"’"mﬂ
M3ix3ALLENSCREW . , . ... .2 ALLEN WRENCH _
o e b S
and plnlon gear / by PL."L .
oD TP RIS G o cveo 2 Too Tight Comec!  Toa Loose L 8 f

I '-.'--] -

;M“'__H X O X Lowrem
& @ A simple brick for adjusfing bachlash i to place A y

i piece of paper hetasen the hwo gears and i< b8 by _x {%} by
thn lighten themn together, Mexd, remonve the M o O i
paper and you will have the perdect gear mesh

-10-




M3 x 12 5T SCREW

RADIO COVER MOUNTING
M3 x 12 ST SCREW

M3 x 12 ST SCREW
I

Ciat osi shaded
area and drifl
e A hodes.

@ LEXAN
WINDOW [~

© RADIO COVER
MOTOR WIRES

Do mot pinch wires
umder lid. Perma-
nient damage could
rislt fram improper
sy

M3 x 12 5T SCREW , . .8

(e

M3« 8 MACHINE SCREW

ENGINE ASSEMBLY
Fit the Aur Cleaner @ Aiir Cleaner

inte thie groove on ,
thie Air Funmel, ;

Be sure exhaust pipss
point tosand fhe rear of
thie moufting bracher,

© EXHAUST PIPE L7 b2 S
2L @ FRONT@J ‘
M3« BSTSCREW . . ... ... 4 ' s @ EXHAUST
[l ‘J\ PIPE B
Imm WASHER . . . . ... ... 2 T P M3 x 8 ST SCREW
— , FRONT
@’} NOTE: Exhaust pipe mounts inskde
block before Head |s installed,

MOUNTING THE ENGINE AND BODY MOUNT
FRONT

FRONT MOUNTING
BRACKET

M3 x 12 MACHINE
SUREWSE: . . oovivinieie e

=

M3mm NUTS (FL). . . .8

©f




Z 3 SPEED CONTROL RESISTOR AND WIRES FROM
. ANTENNA INSTALLATION ANTENNA WIRE SPEED CONTROL

YELLOW

YTy

1 1 [

@ RESISTOR BASE

A-2 REAR
- BODY MOUNT

M3 xBST

@ HEAT SINK SCREWS |
© SPEED ;"
CONTROL |
H3 = !' ET SCHEW rrrrrrrr ! HEE[STDH : 1 ﬂll H.ED
(Jrmm ./ YELLOW
M2 x 10 MACHINE SCREW . . .1 f / ‘V RED
Em L~
WHEEL MOUNTING Thefems b o e e
mioutbed with the carrect patemn as WHEELB
MIxBSTSCREW . . . ..... 16
(Jomttm
EmmWASHER . . . ....... 4
@ WHEELA
A small ni of h
P RN A 2 acard it i s in :Lr:m 1I|1! M‘ﬂ.n?r;::i_m;ll:c:ijf Disassemble the wheel & fires that have been paired in
on the rm or inside the tire bidore the bax and sssemble them as shown, Make two for the
@ [E assemnbly right side & o lor the lell sade. Pay aflenfion to the iread
pabern, and be sure io align the holes lor the M3=8 577
S WHEEL SHAFTPIN. . . . . . .4 screws WHEEL C
C——1 [SILVER NN TIRE ———— WHEEL A
B WHEELHUSB , .. ...... .
WHEEL B M3IxB
S/T SCREW

0
oQo
0

'.-"__-'.d
CROSS-SECTION

WHEEL SHAFT PIN

5mm WASHER

WHEEL SHAFT PIN

Align the holes on the lnside of the
WHEEL HUB 10t with the studs on this wheel hub,

oy
PROPER ASSEMBLY

3  WHEEL
[E ~ HUB
P fha groove on the bub N f WHEEL SHAFT PIN
the i g .
ﬁiﬂmﬂmum M4 NYLON NUT " 5mm WASHER
tha hish over thi pin KNUCKLE ARM

-12-



BODY PREPARATION

Caretully remove the shaded aeea . ' ®
along the cut-out line a5 shown m:x:ﬁ!nmg:u ’CYDEHD
Lisian scissors miake thee job much tharoughly. Paint e inside
easler and provide a befier linlsh n‘hbﬂ You can obtain i ;
@ rioe color scheme by mask hirse Enan scissors make
ing a portion with tape then rimming bodies a breeze.
mTq :;I'.'I agse arvd kﬁ'ﬂﬂ ( No. 1829
i with a diflierend color,
) &= CURVED CUTTING
L —

5 i
KyOosHO
Pohyca color paint i
mvaitable in 12 cobors o -[ =
painting your Lesan EE__,.-—;
Apphy the light- bodies POt
5l cohor |asl. Mo, 2230
&': mushhiﬂ;p-e o
windows & areas
Lise a small sander or hand e 1o
remove Ihe fough edges belore paniing which you choase not

i pasrl with each ook

BUMPER MOUNTING

P wishaer
RETAINING WASHER _ | | gl pin 5 the direction.
GRILLPIN /
BODY =
o ———
@® FRONT BUMPER

HEADLIGHT DECALS |

/A |

=T HEADLIGHT

Dol 2 hales  3Imm

M3 x 8 ST SCREWS HEADLIGHT LENS

Remonwe the
shaded wea

© REAR BUMPER

MIuBSTSCREWS . . .. ... 4
(i
ABmm LOCK RING . . . ... .2




ROLL CAG

EMOUNTING FLOOD LIGHTS

FI‘3 Mouni thee round Rood
M3mm lights the sarme as the
tanigular gnes,
FLANGED NUTS %ﬂ g

M3« 8 5T SCREWS . . .6

( oz

©f

@ @ LIGHT '!:AEE

Cilue the Bght covers -
an alter the lenses, %
873 "

=Y
M3xBST
SCREWS

Imm WASHERS

M3 x 8 SCREWS

@ © LENS

BATTERY INSTALLATION

Install in order (77 - (B

halder laich

‘B Plug in connectar

‘3] Insert lully charged
hatfery pack

Remove battery when nal in

L

(1] Remowe Hook Pin

BODY MOUNTING

HOOK PIN (L)

SOHOOK PIN (L) . . . . . .

Q-

BTHOOK PIN(S). . . ..

=

Put the small pins under
body belore mounting,




BASIC ADJUSTMENT GUIDE FOR THE DOUBLE DARE

TOE-IN ADJUSTMENT OPERATIONAL CHECK

Praper foe-in adisstment s necessany i the Diouble Dare is expected bo perform
properly and drive in a straight line without any wandering lendenches. & To check wheel alignment put the truck on a box 1o allow wheels 16 move freely. Then
operate the fhrottle prnd steering conirods and make any adjustments

FRONT
Wheels may not mose if the fruck is stationany,
on the ground

Ajgurs| thie boe-in angle ol the L -
whigets with the ball links to e
schieve approximalely 1 degree Rotate the ball énds in o oul i
Beae- i, the desived length,

REAR
| [j|_ * Do not run the Double Dare for long periods of time in the sower speeds or in
E 1“];_1' reverse a8 this may cause overhealing damage 1o the speed control resiskar
* The receiver battery and servos in Double Dare are powered from the mie btteny
MAINTENANCE M&mhm.ﬂhwmm:mwm.mpm;;umdm
# On the lirst hme, operate the car slowly, Chock 1o ol the receiver. H you continue o run the car, the bakeny will gef 5o low on power

make suse the car i operaling comectly, Look lor nuts, that you will lose control of i

serinws and bolls loosendng up and Hghten &5 necessany
@ Chech to see il all nuts and bolts sre secureh, tightened.
@ Check o sev IF the hatieres for The ransmitier, recehver

ane metor are fully charged,
@ Check 1o see i the ront wheels sheer in the direction OILING

theat the iransminer confrol stick 1s moved,
@ Akso check the lonvard and reverse conirols to see il Applying a small amount of light oil such as Kyosho #1883

thiry prorperly work in the comrect directians Frtn‘!l'll.'f Hobby O to the shafts, bearings and Fromtier Hobby Ol
B Make sure all wires are propedy insulated with all E:‘ :::; h',;: :TI“ W‘:ll ::h;;lm

ﬂ:‘;ﬂ N il 11 ot e camaghd o Tl o 2y ofiracts and retains mid and diet swhdle running

g pors ihe car,

@ Chich 1o see thal the rear and front wheels can Easily

b turmied b hand.

RADIO OPERATIONAL CHECKLIST
Follow steps 1-8.
O BATTERY @ RXSWITCH @ RX ANTENNA L
BATTERY CASE It is important fo abways sudich the ransmitier an e then the recelver, Whaen

trning off the system, lum off the receiver fiest and then the transminer.

1. Install the baneries into both the transminer an receiver. If your radio & a
rechargeshle system, charge It as outlined In the manual that came with your set |

Remove baery (7~~~ ool

6 THANTENNA P

RECEIVER
2. Unwind the receiver antenna and plug the senvo and batlerny conneciors inio

ihe receiver,
THROGTTLE

il x
- i SERVO 3. Extend the mansmiter antenna
\?\ ;:’“y ; STEERING

SERV &, Turn on the power sedich ol the ransmidher

(4] 5. Turn on the poer switch of the necetver.

g 6. Set the small irim bevers to the centir posifion and make sure tha both main

@sreenmg A1 conirol shcks ane also centered,

CONTROL LEVER ||
(-"’J 7. Move bath msin contral sticks siouwby thraugh thelr full travel. The seno homs

should move in proportion 1o the movemen of your slicks

;J 8. When trim levers and sticks are al their neutral positions, the serve homs
_ should be centered. You may now tumn off the receiver, then the transmitter and
= umplug the servos and battery from the receives.




G

PARTS LIST o

KEY MO, aTy KEY NO aTy KEY NO. REY N, ony
! 8mm Pvot Ball . . .. . = #  Front Guard Bar . . . . .. ! 4 idie Gear Shalt Pin . . . . .2 1 Window . 1
2 58mm Pivot Badl , . . . . . 16 m  From Body Mourt i ™ DMl Joint Shatt . . . . . . . 2 - M P 1
1 Rotary Speed Control 4 #* Rear Body Mount wad % dmm Bushing .4 7% Grill Lens . . . . . il
i Wheel Shafs , . 4 M Air Funnel . . o 2 Counter Gear Shah . . . . 2 #w FBlockPats. .. .. _ _._ 1
5 LeMans 05 Mator 1 & Head............ | 32 BallPlate. ......... 8 a1 Front Bumper I
6 LeMans O5R Mator . . . . | 1 W Engine Block . b | 34 Sus, Shalt [A) 4 s Rear Bumper. .. .. ... 1
! Pinion Gear (13T) . . . . . . 2 n Exhaust Pipe (A) W % Sus. Shalt (B) .4 w A Block Pars (A-1.42). . .2
§ Resisor . . . . v Exhaust Plipe (B) . . . . . s | % M3IRod. . . 4 d  Anienna Tube T
4 Air Cleaner . . | 2 1 Square Light « £ 31 Shock Shal . B 8  Decals . . s
W 1Cear Bow UA] . 2 u  Square Lens . . _ . _ . .. 2 w  Wheel Shatt Pin 4 8 Insvuctions . . oh
i Copar Box (B) . . iR = Square Light Cover - 4 5Smm Plastic Bushing. . . 8 fa Tre. .. . .4
i Knuckle Arm [A) . . . . . 2 %  Round Light . . . ... . .2 @ 4.5mm Pivol Ball 1 O Wheel (A}, ... ... A4
11 Knuckle Arm (B) , . . . . 2 " Round Lens - | & 4 5mm Ball End . o = Wheel (B] . . 4
1t Upper Sus. Arm 4 " Round Light Cover 2 #  Speed Control Rod 1 8 Whaeel (). ']
s Lower Sus, Arm 4 ® Universal Joint 4 1 Double-Sided Tape . <3 BB e e e ]
[ A W Difl. Side Gear . . . . . . . 4 #  Rubbér Tube . 2 s Grommet . . = |
i+ Banery Holder . . . .. .. 1 Y idle Gear o ik % Mator Cord . . - #  Bmm Lock Ring el
v Radio Cover . . . ... .. & Counter Gear . . . . . . . . 2 %  Resisior Cover T s Hook Pin (L) 5
s A Block Parts (A-3A0) . 2 4 D, Crown Gear o2 ¢ Resistor Base 1 % Hook Pin |5) . . .
@ CBlockPart,,..... 4 “  Difl. Bevel Gear 6 M Wheel Hubs . . . . ... . 4 s HKnockle Stopper - . . . . . 4
¢  E Block Parts o % DBlockPats. ...... = W  Grease . . | . R #1 Sus. Slopper , . . . ... 4
2 Front Guard [A) aiq] % 7.Block Parts U ™ ShockSpring. . . ... . 4 s¢ Motor Cover . . .. ... 2
#H FromtGCuard (B). . . . . . . i ar g gem Ball Ends T 8 SieeringRod . . ... ... i W 05K Molor. . . ...... i
@ Front Guard (). . . . . . .1 ' Idie Gear Shalt . . . . . . .2 T We........... 1 % Seock 05 Motor . . . . . .1

r PURCHASING PARTS FOR YOUR KIT ]

‘fqummMﬂmﬂﬂuhmhﬁ.ﬂdhmﬁHﬁdhmmﬂﬁﬂiIﬂiﬁnﬂﬂnuﬂﬂfrﬂnﬂﬂﬁﬁhy,m“
offer these In comvenient “macks” which can be purchased separately. To ligure oul which parts pack you need, find the kiey number for that part
mmm-mmﬁrmmWHﬂ_hﬁw.mmuhmMud.wmh?ﬂ?ﬂﬂmﬁmehm,Hm
nieed an Exhaust Pipe (Key #32) ask your dealer for Kyosho Pars Pack #DA-4 {Engine Sef),
STOCK® _[PART & | DESCRIPTION CONTAINS | RETAILS | | STOCK# |[PART#| DESCRIPTION | CONTAINS | RETAILS |
T A | mx ¥
| KYOCA0IE | DAO! Gearbion Set TR $8.00 KYOCH322 | DA-14 Wheel Set Y §12.60
I TN | Mon P odgw P
TR 17 | O&15 o | Em
KYOCI606 | Da-02 Frame Sel gt E 2230 YOC2411 |DA6 | "H_,_h o
o L
:::;. i BYOC5a57 | Da-17 Serew Sel [ ] 19.20
1 ] 1 E :
KYOC3702 |DA03 Frant Guard Sef et 12 80 pras
o BRE )
at = | KYOC6066 | BBO3 | Suspension B RimSet | (4% 7 12.80
LT iva ¥
EEE $i= a4
T e
am 7
KYOC3447 |DADA Engine Sel L 16.00 _ .
o KYOCH47 | paos e St TN 11.20
RE N | ) TN ]
e KYOC2237 | BBO8 | 5.8 Ball ik Set 2 { e
Sexr | : 'BBiZ2 | CHlockPan oLl ] 40
ﬁ_l,;‘ F H"r'ﬂﬂ:'ﬁ:'l F"I'm mBh'.hF“ TR -H'-m
=7 =1 2\ — o —
RO (O | FickPas oy ) L oo 1Pt R L0 i
FEE Emm 18§
KYocans (DAY Gl Gomd St |53 il |J%%g§ 5 Y ey | 160 |
RYOC2363 [DADR EBioch P | £ % | @ | | wvOCS?SS| 1815 | ey Conolee W07 ] il
= | o= |
= | o I TaE=
Baw | KYOCS823| 1819 15 Resisine Set Lr’” . 380 [
Byow J - | LA L2 |
aw 1 _KYOGi9zz | 1922 Stock 05 Major W _x] = % 95 |
KYOCS644 | DA-10 Shish Set LE 16,00 _'ﬁ*’m:% 928 | O5RMokr [ % x| _ 95
_E:';"E“g—. lTﬂEﬁﬁ'ﬂ_ﬂ_ W!ﬁﬁii T2z o
AE K [ K 1 | 2pe 4 ]
! 8 x4 133 xé | [KYOC2297 ] 1901 Jall Bearings — 15 ’fﬁ
r =i [ 6 | PHIS 2 L Zpe, 1600
=} 5693 | W-S002 | Cold Sh 4-.53- E.%
ax W P S —
us EYOCST0A | W-5004 | Platinum Jhock L rH ._%E
KYOCST52 | DA Senall Parts Set TEE 12.80 M"]Lmﬁ I ﬁ%_ Eﬂ 4 B0
A KYOUAT08 | 1883 | Fromier Hobly OO ¥ 3 B0
LI _wmﬁL Mator Cower pe 5,70
. = LY | KYOCAT62 | Pinion 1 pC._ 4.0
HYOCae0h | DA 12 ljgs?sgd B f}% 477+ | 1] Pinion{l set 4.10
| KYOCE2M | DA13 Spihe Tire Set LLE  KvOCeaz7| 166 J‘.ﬁﬂ"s’"— et B1 -
M'%T“”' =—# pe.
NOTE: PRICES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE. _m+m_ EEE.- 5
S— 1 BT £
KYOsSHO PRINTED IN JAPAN
AARRT



LOO0-BEL" L1Ty #UOY
i 1Z0LE 71 “ubjedieyn
BAL] RIS OIST
prd muos "4 = W5 orody

iuapaordar 1 nedar Aiueniess of ANpoE]
edal g [y PAHISYINS 5 ogseAy 199100 sseand aeiado o (1g) o Jredal annbal
PIOOWYS ¥ ] AUEHRM PRpUSIES UR 1Itv S3UR00 (01U05 paeds Dysody ay L

LRI |j0) S yonoiy) pasoi
St LS 0100 S U1 Aj@ar) win [, pue  H, STEUILNS]) 2l Aiddne sy ey Mooy g

PaUntSodal &g 1SN POl [ORT0D 811 “SIN300 S
H D, PUR @, SINU BIv 341 0 UG S4UIS 10U S20P 0, POJ (010D K1 2INS SYER ¥

{240 Juallianow jjng 531 yhnodyy japonuns peads aqeiod "Ajquiasse By g
e
Buysdg Iafanuas peads aquwasseay g

seale ped 1081000 Bl) YSILING O] PAasn S CS[e Les
s pauad v 4, pue 3, seale ped 1091000 SUT W0 WP PUE 1SOR [k LERD b

Buiueai 16 Wsiueysau
AddnS H  oeuco squisssesp oy 1), pue g, sinu Burpiog ansm asowss) ‘sistes Burpung 5

USUSAN [EIUSA BS1) 10 (], 1EU0D NI |
0| ji uaybny, ssaulybn so) o, pue g, sinu Buipgoy anss poedsu) Z

BOUISSEED OF Y, 1000 IsUas m_.bEum [
ampesold sxuvneiurew asdord 10] [y ambyg o ajey

asurwiopad yead panunuoo

deyp Dpioagd po ARE USes ia1e sarnpacsosd asweuaqure Suissopjo) ey wogied

mad eyl wahiBns 4y onesado Ui ANjpgeRar pETUTILS BINSUE 0 AOUBUEIUIEL
ALITNOT S1mBbal [onuo] peads oysoAy sy e sued sooowuo)ied by nimaas

THNAID0Hd HONVNILNIVIN TOHLNOD OIddS OHSOAN

110 tque] "y




DA~ |

57DA-1 0




—DA-4

C~SiEP-22

ZUDA-9

ahDA-2




